No. 75

## AN ACT

SB 116

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," prohibiting reckless driving on private property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1001, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended by adding after clause (1) thereof, a new clause to read:

Section 1001. Reckless Driving.—Reckless driving is unlawful, and for the purpose of this act, is construed to include the following:

(1.1) Any person who drives any vehicle or tractor on private property without the consent of the owner or other person in control or possession thereof, carelessly disregarding the rights or safety of others or in a manner so as to endanger any person or property.

Penalty.—Any person charged with reckless driving, shall, upon summary conviction before a magistrate, be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than ten dollars (\$10.00) nor more than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) and costs of prosecution, and, in default of the payment thereof, shall undergo imprisonment for not more than ten (10) days.

APPROVED-The 8th day of June, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 76

## AN ACT

SB 151

Repealing the act of July 5, 1947 (P. L. 1333), entitled "An act making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies to establish and conduct a service for photographing correspondence, records, reports and other papers; and for studying and recommending filing systems or the use of space by departments, boards and commissions," relating to the reproduction of records by the Department of Property and Supplies; lapsing unexpended appropriations and requiring the return of certain equipment to the Department of Property and Supplies.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of July 5, 1947 (P. L. 1333), entitled "An act making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies to establish and conduct a service for photographing correspondence, records, reports and other papers; and for studying and recommending filing systems or the use of space by departments, boards and commissions," is repealed.

Section 2. That part of the appropriation made in the act hereby repealed which is unexpended, uncommitted and unencumbered on the effective date of this act shall automatically lapse as of that date.

Section 3. Any equipment purchased out of the appropriation made in the act hereby repealed shall be returned to the Department of Property and Supplies.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 8th day of June, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 77

## AN ACT

SB 163

Amending the act of August 5, 1941 (P. L. 803), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the creation, maintenance and operation of a county employes' retirement system in counties of the fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth class; imposing certain charges on counties, and prescribing penalties," further regulating the crediting of interest to the members' annuity, county annuity and retired members' reserve accounts, and removing the maximum limitation upon the county annuity.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of section 5 and the second paragraph of section 11, act of August 5, 1941 (P. L. 803), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the creation, maintenance and operation of a county employes' retirement system in counties of the fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth class; imposing certain charges on counties, and prescribing penalties," reenacted and amended May 2, 1949 (P. L. 881) and amended October 7, 1955 (P. L. 684), are amended to read:

Section 5. County Employes' Retirement Fund.—There is hereby created in each county of the fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth class in